
  

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

SCHOOLS FORUM 

 
Date: Tuesday, 24 April 2018 
 
Time:  1.45 pm 
 
Place: LB 41 - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Members are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 
 
Governance Officer/Clerk to the Forum: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 876 4637 
 

AGENDA 
 

 Pages 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
Minutes of the meeting held 13 February 2018, for confirmation 
 

3 - 6 

4  WORK PROGRAMME  
 

7 - 8 

5  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE  
Verbal update by John Dexter, Director of Education 
 

Verbal 

6  PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND - CRITERIA SETTING  
Report of the Director of Education and the Corporate Director for 
Children and Adults 
 

9 - 30 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE FORUM 
SHOWN ABOVE, IF POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING.  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES. 

 

CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC.  ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK.  INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER/CLERK TO THE 
FORUM SHOWN ABOVE IN ADVANCE. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 13 February 
2018 from 1.45 pm - 2.54 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Sian Hampton (Chair) 
Judith Kemplay (Vice Chair) 
Caroline Caille 
Sally Coulton 
David Holdsworth 
David Hooker  
Andy Jenkins 
Stephen McLaren 
Janet Molyneux 
Tracy Rees 
David Stewart 
James Strawbridge  
Sheena Wheatley 
 

Maria Artingstoll 
David Blackley 
Debbie Simon 
Terry Smith 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Educational Curriculum & Enrichment 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Jennifer Hardy - Project Manager 
Nick Lee - Head of Access & Inclusion 
Sophie Russell - Head of Children’s Strategy & Improvement 
Kathryn Stevenson - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Ceri Walters - Head of Commercial Finance 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
18  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
Debbie Simon 
Terry Smith 
Alison Michalska 
 
19  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
20  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Schools Forum - 13.02.18 

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2018 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
21  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The work programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 academic year was noted. 
 
22  PERMANENT EXCLUSIONS - PROPOSED NEW ALTERNATIVE 

PROVISION MODEL 
 

Nick Lee, Head of Access and Inclusion, and Ceri Walters, Head of Commercial 
Finance, introduced the report and delivered a presentation highlighting the following: 
 
(a) a multi-agency working group to explore early intervention and other models to 

decrease the rate of exclusion has been meeting monthly since from September 
2017 to January 2018, with representation from secondary, primary, PRUs, 
education support services, social care, the youth offending team, the police and 
mental health services; 
 

(b) a problem profile was created and used to explore the impact of high exclusions 
on different phases of education. Learning was taken from the experience of five 
schools that took part in a pilot of having no permanent exclusions; 
 

(c) early intervention models being developed focus on behaviour support and early 
identification of indicators, priority families, and approa
[...]
ternative Provision (AP) are being established, and outcomes for all pupils 
subject to AP will be tracked rigorously; 
 

(j) Fair Access Protocol management will be transferred back to the Local Authority 
(LA) from April 2018, which will allow information to be shared more seamlessly; 
 

(k) additional capital funding for resource units may be available through the SEND 
Strategy when it is published. Also, the LA is developing a Strategic School 
Improvement Fund (SSIF) Behaviour bid in partnership with Derby City Council; 
 

(l) the LA’s current exclusion strategy is unsustainable due to limited Dedicated 
Schools Grant (DSG) reserves.  If the new model is not implemented this will 
impact schools’ budgets, as the LA will have no alternative than to take the 
funding required from the Schools Block and transfer it to the High Needs block. 
This may require Secretary of State approval, dependent on the percentage 
required. An agreed approach is necessary with clear measures and approaches 
to non-compliance, signed off by all partners, to enable implementation; 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(m)identification of children at risk at the Early Years Foundation Stage is key in 

many cases. They Early Years team is involved in the Routes to Inclusion model , 
and there is dedicated support for the Early Years PVI sector; 
 

(n) increased numbers of children at primary schools makes the need to ensure 
transition work has an impact even more important for when these children 
transition to secondary education; 
 

(o) secondary schools must be properly staffed and resourced to cope with the new 
model of increased short-term intervention and fewer permanent exclusions; 
 

(p) if all secondary schools sign their SLAs, this model will save money compared to 
the current model. This should result in reserves being available to fund 
intervention at primary schools; 
 

(q) the curriculum at secondary school must be su
[...]
th the intended aim that SLAs will be signed by all. Ultimately, 
however, schools and academies cannot be forced to sign. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the proposed new model of funding for secondary aged pupils at risk 

of exclusion; 
 

(2) note the requirement to draw down a further £1.437m from the DSG reserve 
to support the 2018/19 high needs budget incorporating these proposals; 
 

(3) note the requirement to ring-fence a further £0.788m from the DSG reserve 
to support these proposals in 2019/20. 

 

Page 6



SCHOOLS FORUM WORK PROGRAMME 
 

Title of report Report or 
presentation 

Author – name, title, telephone number, email address 

26 June 2018 

1. Schools Budget 2017/18 outturn  report Report Ceri Walters, Head of Commercial Finance, Strategic Finance, 
ceri.walters@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Tel: 0115 8763132 

 
 
Deadlines for submission of reports 

 

Date of meeting  Draft reports  
(10.00 am) 

Final reports  
(10.00 am) 

 

26 June 2018 31 May 2018 11 June 2018 

 
Proposed 2018/19 meeting dates 
 
20 September 2018 
22 November 2018 
10 January 2019 
07 February 2019 
04 April 2019 
06 June 2019 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



SCHOOLS FORUM – 24 APRIL 2018 

 

Title of paper: Pupil Growth Contingency Fund – criteria setting 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

John Dexter – Director of Education 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children & Adults 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 

Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation 

lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, Tel. 0115 8765041 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Julia Holmes, Senior Commercial Business Partner, Children & 
Adults  
julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, Tel. 0115 8763733 
 
Jon Ludford-Thomas, Senior Solicitor, Legal Services 
jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk, Tel: 0115 87 64398 
 

 

Summary  
 
The Department for Education (DfE) Schools Forums: Operational and good practice guidance 
document from September 2017 identifies central spend on and the criteria for pupil growth as 
one of the functions Forum are responsible for deciding on (Page 5).  
 
Growth Funds are an established mechanism nationally, to support expanding schools. Local 
authorities (LAs) are required to produce the criteria to support schools with pupil growth and 
discretion as to how this is done currently remains with LAs. Therefore, after seeking the 
feedback of all Head Teachers in the city, but with limited feedback, Schools Forum nominated 
a Sub-group of members, to review the DfE guidance and the potential growth funding 
requirements of both primary and secondary schools.   
 
This report seeks to update and obtain agreement from Schools Forum on the Sub-group’s 
recommendations for the principles and criteria under which funding can be allocated to 
maintained schools and academies in 2018/19.  
 
In December 2017 and as part of the 2018/19 budget setting process, Schools Forum 
approved a pupil growth contingency fund of £1.148m, from the Dedicated Schools Grant. The 
fund will be used to fund pupil growth in both maintained schools and academies during 
2018/19, in line with the existing criteria for primary growth and the new criteria to be set for 
secondary growth. 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To approve the proposed conditions, criteria and methodology under which funding can 
be allocated to secondary schools during 2018/19 (detailed in Appendix 1) as 
recommended by the Schools Forum Sub-group. 

2 To approve that the existing criteria for pupil growth in primary schools will continue, 
subject to schools satisfying the conditions, as detailed in Appendix 2. 

2 To note a termly update report will continue to be submitted to Schools Forum outlining 
how the funding has been allocated, to ensure a transparent and consistent process. 

3 To note Schools Forum will be consulted again on the approach and criteria for funding 
secondary growth from the financial year 2019/20 onwards, once updated guidance is 
received from the ESFA. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:lucy.juby@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:julia.holmes@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:jon.ludford-thomas@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

4 To note the requirement to allocate funding to academies for the period April 2018 to 
August 2018 as guided by the ESFA; but which will be reimbursed to the LA’s Dedicated 
Schools Grant. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 In the December 2017 paper, it was agreed that a representative Sub-group of 

Schools Forum would undertake a review of both the existing Pupil Growth 
Contingency Funding model for primary schools and of the required model for 
secondary school pupil growth. The Sub-group have now reviewed the potential 
models for the funding of pupil growth and propose the recommended model to 
Schools Forum. 
 

1.2 The Sub-group’s review has considered the following: ESFA guidance on pupil 
growth funding, previous practice in Nottingham for primary growth, research of best 
practice from other local authorities (where there is mixed practice and no standard 
methodology) and an assessment of the impact pupil growth has on school budgets. 
Following this, the Sub-group is recommending an appropriate criteria and 
methodology under which funding can be allocated (set out in Appendices 1 and 2) 

 
1.3 In July 2013, Schools Forum agreed a criteria for contingency funding to support 

schools and academies that require additional funding as a result of either formal 
school expansion proposals, the emergency creation of additional places or ‘bulge’ 
classes in response to unanticipated demand.   

 
1.4 The City’s significant pupil growth is now impacting on the secondary sector, 

therefore an appropriate funding model needs to be implemented to support this.  

City secondary schools have historically run with a significant surplus capacity. 

However, the growth in both birth rate and new arrivals to the city has resulted in a 
[...]
l 
class, there is an expectation that some of the other requirements (e.g. other 
specialist staffing or resources) will be accommodated within the existing curriculum 
model, infrastructure and staffing structure. 

 

1.10 If a school is expanding by more than one class, the funding allocation per class will 
be tapered on a sliding scale as detailed in the criteria in Appendix 1. 

 
1.11 The Pupil Growth Contingency Fund (PGCF) is managed and allocated by the School 

Organisation Team in accordance with the criteria agreed by Schools Forum. 
 

1.12 To date, five additional forms of entry are identified to address increased demand for 
secondary places: one form at Trinity School effective from September 2017 and four 
forms at NUAST admitting from Year 7 in September 2018. 

 
1.13 Appendix 1 details the proposed funding criteria for secondary pupil growth, and the 

key principles and conditions for allocating funding.  
 

1.14 The existing criteria for primary growth has also been reviewed and is included at 
Appendix 2, with some additional conditions specified for any new funding 
allocations.  The Sub-group determined the following: 
- that the existing primary criteria is reasonable and should continue for any new 

primary allocations; 
- that the funding rates for staffing costs are reasonable and should continue; 
- that for any new primary funding decisions from April 2018 onwards, funding for 

utilities costs will only be allocated based on specific need / evidence, on a case-by-
case basis; 

- that for ‘bulge year’ funding allocations in KS2, a Teaching Assistant may not be 
required, or can potentially be shared between more than one class. Allocations on 
a case-by-case basis as per the criteria and application process above. 

 
1.15 Appendix 3 shows the predicted cost of implementing the recommended criteria.  

This is based on the known expansions in the primary and secondary phases and 
an additional 10 secondary classes.  See 6.3 for th
[...]
 This is paid in two separate payments: 7/12ths 

of the annual amount is paid in September (to cover the period Sept – March).  The 

other 5/12ths is paid in April (to cover the period April to August). This additional 

5/12ths element for academies is then reimbursed to the LA by the ESFA. 

2.5 A termly update report will continue to be submitted to Schools Forum outlining how 
the funding has been allocated, to ensure a transparent and consistent process. 

 
2.6 Any unspent monies at the end of the financial year will be carried forward and 

allocated to the Pupil Growth Contingency in the following year.  
 
 
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The following options were also considered: 

- To not fund secondary pupil growth at all. But the resulting funding shortfall would 
be a disincentive to expand. 

- Other methodologies for allocating funding were also considered by the Schools 
Forum Sub-group, but were rejected in favour of the recommended model, which is 
felt more fairly reflects the immediate additional costs associated with expansion or 
increasing capacity beyond a school’s existing PAN. The favoured model has also 
been costed and is currently affordable.  However, the criteria will need to be 
reviewed again in 2019/20, as the DfE have stated that from this point, the 
methodology for funding pupil growth may change. 

  

Page 12



5 OUTCOMES/DELIVERABLES 
 
5.1 To address the growing need for additional capacity in the secondary sector, in line 

with the LAs statutory requirement to provide school places. The provision of this 
revenue funding in a timely manner supports schools to effectively meet the needs 
of pupils and to maintain standards and performance, without sustaining a 
significant funding shortfall. 

 
6 FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND VALUE FOR 

MONEY/VAT) 
 
6.1 In the financial year 2018/19 the DfE introduced the National Funding Formula 

(NFF) for schools.  In the first two year
[...]
funding for a M6 teacher 
and uses the actual deprivation ratios for the Trinity and NUAST but the 
remaining 10 classes have been based on the average ratios for all schools 
across the city on the Autumn 2017 school census.  The actual deprivation 
allocations to all schools will be based on the individual schools deprivation 
ratios on the previous Autumn term census; 

 

 The secondary expansions have been based on 25 pupils class; 
 

 Assumed a 2% teacher’s pay award in September 2018; 

Page 13



 

 The deprivation rates used per pupil are the NFF rates for 2018/19; 
 

 As all the secondary schools that will expand are not currently known the 
additional 10 classes have been costed assuming four schools will expand with 
two schools taking 3 classes and two schools taking 2 classes each; 

 

 The funding per class has been tapered for secondary school expansions.  
Schools that expand by one class will receive 100% of the funding attributable 
to a teacher and the deprivation funding, a second class will attract 80% of the 
funding, a third class will attract 60% of the funding and a forth class will attract 
40% of the funding. Table 1 in Appendix 1 shows the indicative rates that a 
secondary school would attract if expanding by one class, Appendix 4 shows 
the funding that a secondary school would attract for each additional class; 

 

 The model includes funding for classroom set up costs for secondary schools 
which it is anticipated will need classroom set up costs.  This funding is 
allocated at £0.008m for the first classroom and is then tapered at 80% for the 
second classroom and 60% for the third classroom.  The model has allocated 
funding for classroom set up costs to the Trinity School and the additional 10 
classes that are forecast to be required from the financial year 2019/20 as these 
are the schools that are forecast to require this funding; 

 

 The forecast includes: 1. £0.179m earmarked in the SSR for growth.  This was 
unallocated funding in the Schools Block in 2018/19, 2. A contingency of 
£0.135m to cover 3 additional primary classes which may be requested during 
the financial year; 

 

 As the methodology for funding local authorities for pupil growth from the 
financial year 2019/20 has not yet been confirmed by the DfE the model 
assumes the same level of funding moving forward as in 2018/19. 

 
6.4 Appendix 3 shows a forecast outturn position for the pupil growth criteria for the 

financial years 2017/18 to 2024/25 (2024/25 is when all the projected 
expansions will end).  Based on the assumptions noted above the proposed for 
model for both primary and secondary school expansions is affordable. 
Appendix 3 shows that there is sufficient funding to cover the expansions in 
2017/18 and 2018/19.  There is a projected underspend of £0.026m in 2018/19. 
From the financial year 2019/20 there is a projected deficit of -£0.057m rising to 
-£0.263m by 2021/22. The approach to be taken to recoup this shortfall will 
have to be considered at a later date: 

 
o once we have had confirmation from the DfE how pupil growth is to be 

funded from 2019/20; 
o We have more idea of which of the secondary schools are going to be 

expanding, therefore we will be able calculate a more accurate projection; 
o We will have a better idea of how much of the contingency is going to be 

used. 
 

6.5 As stated in 2.6 any underspends on the pupil growth fund will be carried 
forward to the following financial year.    

 
 

Page 14



7 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
7.1 Legal Implications 
 
7.1.1 The budgetary framework for the financing of maintained schools is contained in 

Chapter IV of Part II of the School Standards and Framework Act 1998 (“SSFA”). 
This chapter of the SSFA includes sections 45A (determination of specified budgets 
of a local authority) and 47A (the duty on a local authority
[...]
 OR EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
10.1 None 
 
11 PUBLISHED DOCUMENTS REFERRED TO IN COMPILING THIS REPORT 
 

11.1  Pupil Growth Contingency Fund – update and criteria setting – July 2013 
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – proposed criteria for secondary phase pupil growth 
 
 
Conditions / principles of funding: 

 

 Funding allocated to schools which are increasing their PAN or expanding beyond it, 

by a minimum of one full class (i.e. 25-30 pupils). 

 Funding allocated where growth is at the request of / in agreement with the Council’s 

School Organisation Team. 

 Funding will only be allocated if additional costs are incurred.  If a capacity increase 

or expansion can take place within the current teaching structure of the school and 

additional costs are marginal, contingency funding will not be allocated. 

 Funding allocated for classroom costs based on consideration of the increase in 

overall actual numbers, i.e. the difference in pupils leaving Year 11 and joining Year 

7, from the date of the increased capacity. 

 If a school is expanding by more than one class, the funding allocation per class will 

be tapered on a sliding scale as detailed below. 

 Period of funding – 5 years, based on the school growing year on year from Years 7-

11, or when the school is full, whichever is the earliest. ‘Bulge’ years – funding for the 

relevant year only. 

 From April 2018, for any academy choosing to reduce their PAN against the wishes 

of the LA, pupil growth contingency funding will not be payable for subsequent 

increases / admission over PAN. 

 All decisions on the necessity and level of funding will be assessed by the LA Pupil 

Place Planning Officer, on a case by case basis in accordance with the criteria 

agreed by Schools Forum and in consultation with the school. The Service Manager 

for Access & Inclusion will then undertake a further review and confirm that the 

criteria are met.  Following approval, the funding will then be confirmed to the school. 

 

Criteria and funding values: 

 

 Staffing funding based on an M6 teacher (including on-costs). 

 Deprivation funding based on each schools proportion of pupils eligible for the FSM, 
FSM6 and IDACI band factors. 

 Classroom set up costs, up to a maximum of £8k per additional class / 25-30 pupils. 

This element is only payable in justifiable circumstances, e.g. if the school has 

physically expanded to create brand new additional classrooms that require furniture 

and equipment. It will not apply where there is already existing space / surplus 

capacity within the school. 

 All three of the above criteria payable for each additional class (per class of 25-30 
pupils) but tapered on a sliding scale as follows:  
 

- 1 class = 100% funding 
- 2 classes = 80% funding 
- 3 classes = 60% funding  
- 4 classes = 40% funding  
- 5 classes = 20% funding  

 
 

Page 19



 
 
 
 

Table 1: SECONDARY CRITERIA AND FUNDING VALUES  
(for one additional form of entry) 

 
Note - the following funding streams are paid on a sliding scale for each additional form of 

entry added, as detailed in the conditions of funding stated above 
 

Funding streams 7/12ths 
(Sept-
March) 

5/12ths 
(April – 
August) 

Annual value 

Funding for a Teacher at Main Scale 6 
(including on-costs) 
 

£24,962 £17,830 £42,792 
 

Deprivation funding based on each 
schools proportion of pupils eligible for 
the FSM, FSM6 and IDACI band factors 
 

School 
specific 
amount, to a 
maximum of 
£19,227 

School 
specific 
amount, to a 
maximum of 
£13,734 

School 
specific 
amount, to a 
maximum of 
£32,961 

Classroom set up costs – fixtures / 

fittings / smart board 

This element is only payable in justifiable 

circumstances, e.g. if the school has 

physically expanded to create brand new 

additional classrooms that require 

furniture and equipment. It will not apply 

where there is already existing space 

within the school. 

 

£4,667 £3,333 Up to £8,000 
per additional 
class (25-30 
pupils) 

 
 
Growth fund is not used for: 

 

 Schools with existing surplus capacity which are admitting additional pupils up to the 

PAN. 

 Schools admitting over PAN or increasing their PAN at their own choice 

 Schools who are directed / requested to admit additional pupils admitted through 

Appeals, FAP, LAC, errors etc, as these numbers will be extremely low on an 

individual school basis. 

 

 

 

Page 20



Appendix 2 – criteria for primary phase pupil growth 
 
 
The existing criteria for primary growth has also been reviewed and the 

Sub-group recommend the following: 

 
1. That the existing primary criteria is reasonable and should continue for any 

new primary allocations. 
2. That the funding rates for staffing costs are reasonable and should continue. 
3. For any new primary funding decisions from April 2018 onwards, funding for 

utilities costs will only be allocated based on specific need / evidence, on a 
case-by-case basis. 

4. For ‘bulge year’ funding allocations in KS2, a Teaching Assistant may not be 
required, or can potentially be shared between more than one class. 
Allocations on a case-by-case basis as per the application process above. 

 

Table 2: PRIMARY CRITERIA AND FUNDING VALUES 
 

Funding Streams 7/12ths (Sept-March) 5/12ths (April-Aug) Annual Value 

Staffing 

Teacher  £17,824 £12,731 £30,555 

Teaching Assistant  £14,242 £10,173 £24,415 

Midday Supervisor  £2,150 £1,536 £3,686 

Total staffing cost 

package £34,216 £24,440 £58,656 

Utilities 

Utilities Costs (£150 per 

pupil per annum) 

£2,625 (based on 30 

pupils) 

£1,875 (based on 30 

pupils) 

£150 x 30 = 

£4,500 

TOTAL COST (staffing 

and utilities – based on 

additional 30 pupils)  £36,841  £26,315  

New classroom set up 

Classroom set up costs - 

Fixtures & Fittings     Up to £6,000 

Smart board kit     Up to £2,000 

Total classroom set up 

costs     

Up to £8,000 

 

Page 21



This pag
[...]
400 4,800 19,200

2018/19 2019/20

The average ratios used in the calculation of secondary schools deprivation funding factors

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Equality Impact Assessment Form (Page 1 of 2) 
 

 

Title of EIA/ DDM: Pupil Growth Contingency Fund – criteria setting    Name of Author: Lucy Juby 

Department: Children & Adults                                                                  Corporate Director: Alison Michalska 

Service Area: Access & Inclusion – School Organisation                      Strategic Budget EIA: N (please underline) 

Author (assigned to Covalent): Nick Lee                                                                 

Brief description of proposal /  policy / service being assessed:  

This report seeks to update and obtain approval from Schools Forum on the Sub-group’s recommendations for the conditions, criteria and 
methodology under which pupil growth contingency funding can be allocated to maintained schools and academies in 2018/19, as recommended by 
the Schools Forum Sub-group. 

Information used to analyse the effects on equality:  
Analysis of January and May 2017 school census for all schools in Nottingham, to understand the impact of this funding on the school 
pupil population. 30% of pupils in Nottingham schools speak English as an Additional Language, 25.1% qualify for free school meals, 14.4% have 
special educational needs and 41.6% are BME.  
 

 

 
 

Could 
particularly 

benefit 
X 

May 
adversely 

impact 
X 

 
How different groups 

could be affected 
(Summary of impacts) 

Details of actions to reduce 
negative or increase 

positive impact 
(or why action isn’t possible) 

People from different ethnic 
groups. 

    
The proposal will benefit a diverse 
population of young people, as the 
criteria supports the funding of pupil 
growth across the City. 
 
The recommended criteria includes 
Deprivation funding based on each 
schools proportion of pupils eligible for 
the F
[...]
mcity.gov.uk/article/25573/Equality-Impact-Assessment

	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the last meeting
	4 Work Programme
	6 Pupil Growth Contingency Fund - criteria setting
	App 1 - criteria for secondary growth
	App 2 - criteria for primary growth
	App 3 - Pupil Growth Projection
	App 4 - Indicative rates secondary schools
	App 5 - EIA




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street on 24 April 2018 
from 1.45 pm - 2.22 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Judith Kemplay (Vice Chair) 
Caroline Caille  
Sally Coulton 
David Holdsworth 
Janet Molyneux 
Tracy Rees 
Terry Smith 
David Stewart 
James Strawbridge 
Sheena Wheatley 
Stephen McLaren 
 

Sian Hampton (Chair) 
Maria Artingstoll  
David Blackley 
David Hooker 
Andy Jenkins 
Debbie Simon 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alistair Conquer - Head of Educational Curriculum and Enrichment 
John Dexter - Director of Education 
Julia Holmes - Senior Commercial Business Partner 
Lucy Juby - Project Manager, School Organisation 
Alison Michalska - Corporate Director for Children and Adults 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
23  CHAIR 

 
In the absence of the Chair, Judith Kemplay chaired the meeting. 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Maria Artingstoll 
Sian Hampton 
David Hooker 
Andy Jenkins 
Debbie Simon 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 



Schools Forum - 24.04.18 

2 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
27  WORK PROGRAMME 

 
The Work Programme for the remainder of the 2017/18 academic year was noted. 
 
28  ALTERNATIVE PROVISION UPDATE 

 
John Dexter, Director of Education, gave a verbal update on Alternative Provision 
(AP) arrangements highlighting the following: 
 
(a) a Service Level Agreement on AP arrangements has now been sent to all 

secondary schools with a deadline to respond of next week; 
 

(b) a number of Academy Trusts held concerns about the plans for AP and have 
been visited for reassurance;  
 

(c) a joint bid has been submitted with Derby City Council for funding from the 
Strategic School Improvement Fund (SSIF). This will be considered by the 
Regional Schools Commissioner and the Department for Education; 
 

(d) there still remains some concern about the number and quality of AP placements 
available in the city, and various Trusts are looking to see what they can provide; 
 

(e) administration of Fair Access and managed moves has moved back from NSCEP 
to Nottingham City Council. The same staff remain for continuity. 
 

RESOLVED to thank John for the information provided. 
 
29  PUPIL GROWTH CONTINGENCY FUND - CRITERIA SETTING 

 
Lucy Juby, Project Manager, School Organisation, introduced the report updating the 
Forum on the Sub-Group’s recommendations for the principles and criteria under 
which funding can be allocated to maintained schools and academies in 2018/19: 
 
(a) the representative Sub-Group was established to undertake a review of both the 

existing Pupil Growth Contingency Funding (PGCF) model for primary schools 
and the required model for secondary school pupil growth; 
 

(b) significant pupil growth due to a growth in birth rate and new arrivals in the city is 
now impacting on the secondary sector so an appropriate funding model is 
required to support expansion; 
 

(c) the criteria for the PGCF in the primary sector was also reviewed by the Sub-
Group. This has largely remained the same except that funding for any utilities 
and teaching assistants will be allocated based on a case by case basis, rather 
than assumed to be required; 
 

(d) the primary expansion programme is now largely complete, with the majority of 
applicants receiving an offer at their first or second preference school at first 



Schools Forum - 24.04.18 

3 

admission; 
 

(e) for secondary expansions, funding will be allocated to schools who are increasing 
their intake by a minimum of one full class, and where growth is in agreement with 
the School Organisation Team; 
 

(f) for each additional class, one teacher will be funded along with deprivation 
funding based on the school’s proportion of pupils eligible for the Free School 
Meals, FSM6 and IDACI band factors. Classroom setup costs may be funded 
dependent on individual circumstances. If there is already existing resourced 
space or surplus capacity at the school it will not be funded. If a school takes 
more than one additional class this will be funded on a sliding scale; 
 

(g) from April 2018, any academy that chooses to reduce its admission number 
against the wishes of the Local Authority will not receive PGCF for any 
subsequent increases; 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(h) good and outstanding schools will be prioritised for expansions to ensure quality 

of provision; 
 

(i) capacity at primary schools will continue to be monitored although the main 
expansion programme is now largely complete with the final two permanent 
expansions underway. Schools will be approached individually if there is pressure 
in future; 
 

(j) distances that pupils will need to travel to school will be taken into account when 
expanding schools, with the aim to be providing places in suitable locations. 
Changes of catchment areas has been considered but this is more complex with 
secondary schools as their admissions criteria varies and some do not have 
catchment areas; 
 

(k) a number of schools and academies have already come forward with interest in 
expanding, including Fernwood School which has been successful in its funding 
bid from the Education Funding Agency, pending consultation. 

 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) approve the proposed conditions, criteria and methodology under which 

funding can be allocated to secondary schools during 2018/19 as 
recommended by the Schools Forum Sub-Group and detailed in Appendix 1 
of the report; 
 

(2) approve that the existing criteria for pupil growth in primary schools will 
continue, subject to schools satisfying the conditions detailed in Appendix 
2 of the report; 
 

(3) note a termly update report will continue to be submitted to Schools Forum 
outlining how the funding has been allocated, to ensure a transparent and 



Schools Forum - 24.04.18 

4 

consistent process; 
 

(4) note Schools Forum will be consulted again on the approach and criteria for 
funding secondary growth from the financial year 2019/20 onwards, once 
updated guidance is received from the ESFA. 

 
The Vice-Chair informed the Forum that Alistair Conquer is retiring prior to the next 
meeting, and thanked him for his work supporting the Forum over the years. 


